

32005NW0062 2.13830 ELLIOTT

A Report

on

Geochemical and Geophysical Surveying anđ A Geological Examination

> over part of Gerard Bastarache Property

Elliott and Tannahill Townships, Ontario

2.13830

RECEIVED

JAN 10 1991

MINING LANDS SECTION

Toronto, Ontario August 10, 1990

.

L.G. Hobbs, P.Eng Qual 2. 4358 010



32005NW0062 2.13830 ELLIOTT

INDEX

Ø10C

	Page
Work Program	1
Property and Access	1
Control System	. 1
Magnetometer Survey of Claim L11107251. Instrument and Method2. Plots3. Results4. Conclusions	· · 2 · · 2 · · 2 · · 2 · · 2
VLF Electromagnetic Survey of Claim L1110725	3 3 3 3
Test Lines on Claim L1110756	4
<pre>1. VLF Profiles Surveys Plots Results</pre>	4 4 4
2. Geochemical Sampling Laboratory Procedure Plots Results	5 5 5
Geochemical Sampling on Claim L1110716	6
Geology	
Comment	9
Certificate	10
Appendix of Assay Certificates	11
Maps and Sections	
Property Map follows p Magnetometer Survey of Claim L1110725 follows p VLF Survey Map of Claim L1110725 follows p Key Map of Claim L1110756 follows p VLF Survey of Line No. 1 follows p VLF Survey of Line No. 2 follows p VLF Survey of Line No. 3 follows p	age 1 age 2 age 3 age 4 age 4 age 4 age 4

Work Program

The work described herein was done in May 1990 at the request of Mr. Gerard Bastarache and represents follow-up surveys to those conducted in late 1989 and reported on by the author in an earlier report dated December 23, 1980. It consists of VLF and Magnetometer surveys of claim L1110725, which lies adjoining west of the previously surveyed area, and of several VLF (Very Low Frequency) and geochemical test lines on claims L1110756 and L1110716 designed to help evaluate the gold potential of certain anomalies. In addition, one day was spent examining rock exposures on claims L1110716 and L1110721.

Property and Access

In July 1990 the Bastarache property consisted of 20 staked mining claims located as follows:

Claim	Township
L1110715-26	Elliott
L1110729-30	Elliott
L1110756-57	Elliott
L1112143	Elliott
L1112144-46	Tannahill

Good three season vehicle access to the property is afforded by gravelled bush roads accessible off highway 672 (formerly the Harker-Holloway Mineral Access Road). Rosko Brothers road No. 39 is a timber haulage road which crosses the Bastarache property about 7 km. from highway 672. Under winter conditions the Rosko Brothers roads may not be open depending on whether or not bush operations are being carried out.

The surveys described herein covered all or parts of claims L1110756 and L1110725. The geological examination was based on observations made of the exposures on claims L1110716 and L1110721. All these claims are located in Elliott township.

Control System

The control system consisting of a base line at 29 degrees Azimuth and cross lines at variable spacing had been cut prior to the surveying done in 1989. This system of cross lines was expanded in 1990 to cover claim L1110725 mainly at spacings of 300 ft. with pickets established at 100 ft. intervals along the lines. This system was used for control of the magnetometer and VLF electromagnetic surveys done on claim L1110725. The geochemical and VLF test lines done on claims L1110716 and L1110756 were based on pace and compass lines tied to the access road and various identifiable pickets and posts.



Magnetometer Survey of Claim L1110725

1. Instrument and Method

A GEM Systems GSM-8 proton magnetometer reading total magnetic field was used for the survey. Diurnal corrections were made by the time-linear method from a base station at L 3S,BL. Readings were taken with the operator facing north and check-in times varied up to 2 hours. Generally diurnal variations were less than 25 hertz during the reading periods. A total of 75 stations were read.

2. Plots

A map of the reduced magnetometer readings in contour form accompanies this report. All readings were corrected for diurnal variation and are reduced to a base of 58,000 Hz. The resulting plotted readings varied between 302 and 466 Hz.

3. Results

The following interpretive comments may be made respecting the magnetic contour map:

A general north-southerly elongation of contour trends suggests the influence of bed rock structural elements trending in that direction. Bed rock strikes, where observed to the north, are east-westerly. The contour pattern may be interpreted as indicating a generally eastwesterly striking sequence of flows and/or sediments with varying magnetic susceptibilities showing considerable offsetting along north-southerly fault/shear zones. The central part of the claim is underlain by a slightly more magnetic flow, the centre of which is marked by the magnetic highs at 18S,4W; 18S,10W; and 21S,12W. These highs exhibit slight offsetting when correlated along an east-west plane, possibly a result of movement along the aforementioned fault zones. Flanking the central flow, both to the north and south, are flows of lower magnetic susceptibility. The lows at 155,13W, 245,10W and 245,12W lie within these flanking flows but may be caused by increased overburden depth.

4. Conclusions

No specific exploration target is outlined by the survey.



VLF Electromagnetic Survey of Claim L1110725

1. Instrument and Method

A Geonics EM-16 VLF (Very Low Frequency) receiver tuned to Annapolis was used for the survey of claim L1110725. Readings were taken with the operator facing easterly (90 degrees from the transmission direction). Annapolis was chosen as the transmitting station to conform with the survey done in 1989 and because of its relatively favourable direction to the locally north-southerly striking structural elements in the survey area. Ninety stations were read.

2. Plots

A map showing survey results from claim L1110725 in profile format is attached to this report.

3. Results

The profile map shows crossover patterns on Line 13+50S at 4+50W and on Line 15S at 3+50W, the latter accompanied by a weak Quadrature reversal. The previous survey, done in December 1989, shows a crossover at Line 12S, 5W. These three crossovers are aligned in a north-south direction and represent a conductor approximately 400 ft. long. The profile pattern indicates the conductivity to be from a relatively deep source. Reverse Quadrature readings on Line 15S suggest a possible sulphide cause. Overburden in the area appears to be relatively deep and bedrock is a possible source for the conductor. Its strike direction indicates it is related to faulting or shearing rather than bedding. There is no clear magnetic correlation.

4. Conclusions

The conductor appears to be related to faulting or shearing and may be caused by sulphides in bedrock.



32 = IN PHASE DIPANGLE 32 2 2 = OUT OF PHASE DIPANGLE IN PHASE PROFILE OUT OF PHASE PROFILE PROFILE AMPLITUDE = 1":40" TEANSMITTER: ANNAPOLIS, MD. INSTRUMENT: GEONICS EMIG CLAIM POSTS LOCATED - ASSUMER HOBBS GERARD BASTARACHE VLF SURVEY CLAIM L110725 ELLIOTT-TANNAHILL PROPERTY SCALE 1"=200' JULY 1990 LG.HOBBS, P.ENG.

LEGEND

Test Lines on Claim L1110756

Recent (early 1990) airborne VLF surveys flown by H. Ferdeber of Val d'Or in the area of the Bastarache claims detected east-west trending conductors a short distance east of Bastarache's claim L1110756. In addition, at least one gold bearing quartz vein is known to occur in the general area of the conductors. In view of the fact that the survey conducted by the author in late 1989 outlined a conductor on the east edge of the Bastarache group while taking VLF readings using the Annapolis transmitter, it was decided to run several more test lines in the same area using a more favourable line direction and a different transmitter station in order to enhance coupling with east-west conductors. At the same time a few geochemical samples were taken and run for gold and arsenic, no outcrop being available for examination in the immediate area.

1. VLF Profiles

Surveys

Three lines (No. 1,No. 2,No. 3) were run in a north-south direction using pace and compass methods near the east side of claim L1110756 for use as control for VLF electromagnetic surveys. Cutler was used as the transmitter. The area had previously been covered by VLF surveying using Annapolis as the transmitter and several crossovers were obtained. The choices of north-south lines and the Cutler transmitter were made in order to enhance the chances of detecting an eastwest striking conductor entering the claim from the east.

Plots

A key map showing the locations of the survey lines accompanies this report. Computer printouts of the VLF results in profile form are also included.

<u>Results</u>

The survey detected a crossover on Line No. 1 at 11+25S with Quadrature reversal. Line No. 2 had no true crossover. Line No. 3 had crossovers at 7+25S and 10+50S, the latter with reverse Quadrature. In-phase profiles, in each case, are sharp and strong while Quadrature profiles are weak. Depth to bedrock appears to be about 75 ft. or less if, as the Quadrature pattern suggests, the crossovers are caused by bedrock conductivity.

It is recommended that, if these conductors are considered as possible future drill targets, an additional check survey using a different electromagnetic system first be done to help evaluate their quality.



- 1



VLF SURVEY

READING



READING

VLF SURVEY

LINE NO. 3



VLF SURVEY

READING

2. Geochemical Sampling

A number of biogeochemical samples were taken on claim L1110756 as part of what was to have been a somewhat larger survey designed to provide a comparison between various areas of the property in which geophysical anomalies had been obtained. The plan was to determine whether one area showed better gold (Au) and/or arsenic (As) values than the others and, therefore, might offer better exploration potential for any future stripping or drilling programs that might be undertaken for gold mineralization. Because of budget restrictions the larger planned sampling program was never completed however, most of the samples that were taken being obtained on claim L1110756 with five more soil samples coming from claim L1110716.

Five samples (E1 to E5) of White Spruce bark were taken over a north-south distance of 210 ft. in the immediate area of the line No. 1 crossover. The dry scaly outer bark was scraped from trees into sample bags and sent to the laboratory for drying, ashing and analysis. Tree bark was used as sample material because of the considerable overburden present in the area. Studies of biogeochemical survey methods suggest the ability of the tree roots to at least partly penetrate the overburden cover might improve the chances of detecting bedrock mineralization.

In addition, eleven samples (EM1 to EM11) of mull (forest floor debris) were taken over a distance of 600 ft. along line No. 3. These were also taken to help evaluate the VLF crossovers and were tied to the L9S, 18E picket for control.

Laboratory Procedure

A 400 gm sample of mull or bark was dried for about a week and chopped fine in a blender resulting in a 120 gm dried sample. A 60 gm sample was taken from this and ashed at 300 degrees Centigrade. This was then fused and analyzed using the Atomic Absorption method.

Plots

A key map showing the locations of the survey lines and geochemical samples accompanies this report.

Results

Bark samples ran from 2 to 5 ppb in gold and <1 ppm in arsenic. These results, together with the fact that no other bark samples were taken in other areas with which comparisons could be made, are too low and consistent to indicate anomalous gold.

Mull samples ran from 4 ppb to 17 ppb in gold and <1 ppm in

arsenic. The increased variability and slightly higher Au levels in the gold assays suggest a possible nearby gold source but the small number of samples, relatively low values and lack of an established gold background level with which to make comparisons indicate caution to be advisable in drawing conclusions from the results obtained.

Arsenic does not seem to be valuable as a tracer element for gold in this location.

Geochemical Sampling on Claim L1110716

Five soil samples (EN1 to EN5) were taken from claim L1110716 on the west side of and down the drainage slope from the main stripped area. They were processed using the standard soils geochemical procedures and assayed for gold and arsenic. The golds returned (5 ppb and arsenic returned 2 to 3 ppm. As a result it is believed that significant gold mineralization is unlikely to be present in the main pit area.

6

Geology

A day was spent examining the outcrops and areas exposed by stripping in the area of claims L1110716 and L1110721. Rock exposure is relatively good in this area as opposed to the area south of the access road where no outcrop has been found within the claim group.

In general, the property is underlain by rocks of the Blake River group, a suite of Calk-alkaline composition within the Archean aged Abitibi greenstone belt. Exposed lithologies consist largely of volcanic flows and their sedimentary derivatives both of which are folded and intruded by synvolcanic syenites, gabbros and peridotites and younger granitic rocks.

The first location examined was a pit stripped in 1990 and then filled in again. It lies about 625 ft. south of the main stripped area and the outcrop left exposed is pillow breccia of possible calc-alkalic composition. Strike and dip were not determinable.

The second location visited was about 300 ft. northerly from the first and was a recently stripped pit that has also been refilled. Mr. Bastarache had it stripped because of the presence of relatively high magnetometer readings in the immediate area. Some disseminated chalcopyrite, sphalerite and pyrrhotite were seen. The rock still visible is pillow breccia.

The Main pit is about 325 ft. northerly from the second location. A considerable area of bedrock has been exposed by backhoe work on the east side of a long linear depression just east of the property base line. Much of the rock exposed is pillow lava (the pillow tops facing north) and pillow or flow top breccia. Strikes, as determined from the pillows, are east-west and the dip is nearly vertical. Two joint systems are observable, one striking at 28 degrees and dipping 70 degrees west, the other striking at 340 degrees and dipping nearly vertical. Flat lying quartz-carbonate veins are observable throughout the pit. They appear to strike north-south and dip flatly westward. At two locations within the pit quartz veins are observably offset from a few inches to several feet by small crosscutting faults. Calcite in general appears to be mainly confined to veins and fracture seams and is not generally detectable throughout the host rock by acid test. Hyaloclastite is observable occurring interstitially to pillows. Small white variolites are fairly common in occurrence.

Sphalerite in specks and small blebs are locally visible, mainly associated with quartz-calcite veins, and are confirmed in identification by low zinc assay values obtained by Mr. Bastarache. The main sulphide observed within the

volcanics and exclusive of vein associations is pyrrhotite which may explain the increased magnetic response common to the areas Bastarache chose for stripping. Increased magnetism was, in fact, the criterion used in their selection. Chalcopyrite is also locally observable, mostly in association with veins but also in the host rock. Minor pyrite is present.

Glacial striae were observed at an azimuth of 180 degrees.

Comment_

The last time the author was on the property outcrop was obscured by heavy snow cover. It was believed, because of the nearby presence of the intrusive body in the south-west corner of Tannahill township, that strikes of the volcanics underlying the Bastarache property were probably affected by the doming effect of the intrusive and were likely close to north-south. Recent field observation, as described above, shows this not to be the case and that the strikes, where observable on the Bastarache property, are east-west. This indicates that the main VLF conductivity observed and detailed in a previous report by the author is probably outlining conductive structural features (shears, faults) or their overburden derivatives such as clay filled overlying gullies rather than conformable interflow horizons. The choice of Annapolis rather than, say, Cutler as transmitter for the VLF survey ensured a response bias toward structural conductors. If it develops, in future exploration of the Bastarache claims, that economically significant mineralization may be of syngenetic origin and, therefore, probably lying conformably with the flow units, then a resurveying of the claims using the Cutler station as transmitter should be considered. The east-west strike direction also indicates that several of the pillow and interflow breccias observed occupy different stratigraphic levels within the flow sequence rather than being various exposures of the same horizon as was previously believed.

In addition, although lack of available time has so far prevented the completion of any thorough prospecting of the easternmost claims of the group (which are located in Tannahill township), they should be checked for outcrop and any exposures found be examined for gold content. The reported gold occurrences in the immediate area of the Bastarache claim group are located close to the intrusive body in southwest Tannahill township. The three Bastarache claims in Tannahill township lie close to the intrusive and stratigraphically above it and may have benefitted from an increased level of mineralization derived from solutions originating in the intrusive. It is recommended that this area, especially claim L1112146, be thoroughly prospected.

L.G./Hobbs, P.Eng

Toronto, Ontario August 10, 1990

(Bast90.doc)



Certification

I, Lawrence G. Hobbs, of the town of Aurora, County of York, in the Province of Ontario, Canada, do hereby certify that:

I am a Professional Engineer and Geologist and that I maintain an office at Suite 605, 80 Richmond St. W., Toronto, Ontario.

I am a graduate of the University of Toronto, having obtained the degree of Bachelor of Applied Science in Engineering in 1958.

I have been practising my profession since 1958.

I am a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario and the Prospectors and Developers Association of Canada.

I have no interest, direct or otherwise, in the property under discussion in this report, nor do I expect to receive any.

This report is a product of my knowledge of the area and information derived from the field work described herein and from available reports and records of previous work.



Appendix of Assay Certificates

P.O. BOX 426 KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1 TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page: 1

Gera 25 T 33620Kirk P2N-	rd Bastarache weedsmuir Ave. land Lake, Onta 3M8	Apt.309 rio	Date: _ Vork O Projec	June 8 rder # : 900334 t :	90 19
SANPLE NUM Accurassay	BBRS Customer	Gold ppb	Gold Oz/T		
218040	EN#1	<5	<0.001		
218041	EN#2	<5	<0.001		
218042	EN#3	<5	<0.001		
218043	EN#4	<5	<0.001		
218044	EN#5	<5	<0.001		
218044	EN#5	<5	<0.001	Check	

MICAL PA RTERE G. Duncan HEMIS

G Uluncan

Per:

P.O. BOX 426 KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1 TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page: 1

90

Gerard Bastarache 33798 25 Tweedsmuir Ave. Apt.309 Kirkland Lake, Ontario P2N-3M8

Date:	June	27	19 _
Work	Order #	: 900334	

:

Project

SAMPLE	NUMBERS	Arsenic
Accurassay	Customer	ppm
218040 218041 218042 218043 218044	EN#1 EN#2 EN#3 EN#4 EN#5	3 3 2 2 2 2



G. Uluncan

ORIGINAL

P.O. BOX 426 KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1 TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page: 1

Ger 22777 25	ard Bastarache Tweedsmuir Ave.	Apt.309	Date:	June 27	1990
55777 Kir P2N	kland Lake, Onta -3M8	rio	Work O Projec	rder # : 90033 t :	54A
SAMPLE NU	MBERS	Gold	Gold		
Accurassay	Customer	ppb	Oz/Ĩ		
218045	EN#1	6	<0.001		
218046	EM#2	13	<0.001		•
218047	EM#3	5	<0.001		
218048	EM#4	5	<0.001		
218049	EM#5	6	<0.001		
218050	BM#6	7	<0.001		
218051	EM#7	7	<0.001		
218052	EM#8	5	<0.001		
218053	EM#9	5	<0.001		
218054	EM#10	4	<0.001		
218054	EM#10	5	<0.001	Check	
218055	EM#11	7	<0.001		
218055	EM#11	17	0.001	Check	



G Muncan Per: .

P.O. BOX 426 KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1 TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page #1

Date: July 4 19 90

33850

Mr. Gerard Bastarache 25 Tweedsmuir Ave, Apt. 309 Kirkliand Lake, Ontario P2N 3M8 Work Order # 900334A Project:

SAMPLE	NUMBER	As
Accurassay	Customer	ppm
218045	EM #1	<1
218046	EM #2	<1
218047	EM #3	<1
218048	EM #4	<1
218049	EM #5	<1
218050	EM #6	<1
218051	EM #7	<1
218052	EM #8	<1
218053	EM #9	<1
218054	EM #10	<1
218055	EM #11	<1



G. Mincan Per:

P.O. BOX 426 KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1 TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page: 1

33778	Gerard Bastarache 25 Tweedsmuir Ave. Kirkland Lake. Onta	Apt.309	Date:	June 27	19	90
	P2N-3M8		Work O Projec	rder # : 900334H t :	3	
SAMPLE	NUMBERS	Gold	Gold			
Accurassay	Customer	ppb	Oz/T			
218056	E#1	3	<0.001			
218057	E#2	5	<0.001			
218058	E#3	2	<0.001			
218059	E#4	4	<0.001			
218060	E#5	3	<0.001			
218060	E#5	3	<0.001	Check		

EMICAL DO CHARTERED Dr. G. Duncan CHEMIST

G Uluncan Per:

P.O. BOX 426

KIRKLAND LAKE, ONTARIO, CANADA P2N 3J1

TEL.: (705) 567-3361

President: Dr. GEORGE DUNCAN, M.Sc., Ph. D., C. Chem (Ont.), C. Chem (U.K.), M.C.I.C., M.R.S.C., A.R.C.S.T.

Certificate of Analysis

Page #1

Date: <u>July 4</u> 19 <u>90</u>

33851 Mr. Gerard Bastarache 25 Tweedsmuir Ave, Apt. 309 Kirkliand Lake, Ontario P2N 3M8

Work Order # 900334B Project:

UMBE	R	As
Cus	tomer	ppm
Е	#1	<1
Έ	#2	<1
Е	#3	<1
E	#4	<1
Ε	#5	<1
	UMBE Cus E E E E E E	UMBER Customer E #1 E #2 E #3 E #4 E #4 E #5

EMICAL PO ARTERE r. G. Duncan HEMIS

G. Muncan Per:

Mistrio Act	Report of Wol (Geophysical, Geo	k 2 blogicarano	680 Georem		5NW0062 2	13830 ELL IOTT		9
Type of Survey(s)	·			Aining Division	1	ownship or Area		-
GEOPHY	SICAL SUK	NEY	/	ARDERLA	ire DO	ELLIOT 7	DWNS	<u>Hip</u>
GERARD BAST	MRACHE	<u>Apt</u>	3000	13	53	U. M-/	5461	4
25 TWEEDSMUL	R AVE K	E KLAN	D LANGE	6 MADIN	PIN	3MB 568	s	57.
Survey Company HARBS	PONSULTIN	VR		,,,,,,,,,				· • •
Name and Address of Author (of	Geo-Technical Report)	<u> </u>		· · · ·	/	Date of	Burvey (fro	m 4 to)
FIRRY CHOBIS	ch Claim in Column	RWAY	DR Mining	AURARA ON		1992H4 Dey 1	Mo. Yr.	Dey Mo. Yr.
Special Provisions		Dave per		Mining Claim		Aining Claim	7, T	Mining Claim
For first survey:	Geophysical	Claim	Prefix	Number	Prefix	Number	Prefix	Number
Enter 40 days. (This includes	- Electromagnetic	20	1	1110725				
line cutting)	- Magnetometer	40						
for each additional survey: using the same grid:	Other				/			
Enter 20 days (for each)	Geological							
-	Geochemical					•		· ·
Nan Days	Geophysical	Days per Claim		•		•		
Complete reverse side and anter total(s) here	Electromagnetic			DFC	EIV	EĎ		
	- Magnetometer							
	- Other			DEC	10 19	9	1	
	Geological					COTION	1	
	Geochemical			MINING L	ANDS S		1	
Airborne Credits		Days per						
Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic	Ciaim						
credits do not apply to Airborne	Magnetometer	-		······································				
Surveys.	Other						<u> </u>	
					<u> </u>		I	1
Total miles flown over cla Date	aim(S).	(Signature)			ł	Total number of	, of	
novis 1900 3	raid Bosta	india				mining claims by this report 4	covered of work.	
ertification Verifying Rep	ort of Work				-	- J mine report (
hereby certify that I have a per after its completion and annexed	sonal and intimate knowle report is true.	edge of the fac	ts set forth in	this Report of Work,	having perlo	rmed the work or with	nessed sam	e during and/or
Name and Address of Person Co	artifying					A		
Server Basi	tuscho go	1309 / C	Weechn	mare K	15 ANT	PR CAXE	AV ISIAN	ture)
		56	g- <i>B</i> /07		ind	Brank	CN/	
, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u> </u>			Receive	SNIAD V .			
or Office Use Only					00 100	15 AM 10	50	
					20 MOD	TO INTRO		
Total Days Date Recorded Cr. Recorded	Mining F	Recorder <	ngn			CEIVE	D	
n	Ino the	5-		0		LULITE		
60 Date Approved	s Recorded	Manager, Mir	ning Lands	T				
1.1.	7/01 8		c ./					

.. .

. ,

Address RpT 302 138 30 Interfact and table of the second s	GEOPHY.	SICAL SUR	VEY		Aining Division	ICE	Township or Area ELLIOT	TOWNSA	ip
23: TWEEDS MUIR. AVE Kitz HLAND LAKE GARBON, DIA 3448 568-8/67 Harbore Construct Construct IN Construct Report Harbore Construct Construct IN Construct Report Harbore Construct SC FAIR LAY DR AUROPER CONStruct Report Harbore Construct SC FAIR LAY DR AUROPER CONStruct Report Harbore Construct SC FAIR LAY DR AUROPER CONStruct Report Harbore Construct SC FAIR LAY DR AUROPER CONStruct Report Harbore Construct SC FAIR LAY DR AUROPER CONStruct Report Prefix Mining Claims Traversed (List in numerical Bequence) Beccharagenetic Day per forming Enter 0 days (free each) Geological Geological Day per forming Geological Complete reverse side and enternance Geological Commenter Geological Day per forming Geological Commenter Other Commenter Geological Day per forming Geological Commenter Geological Commenter Geological Commenter Geological Day per forming Geological Day per forming Geologi	GERARD BAST	MRACHE	<u>APT</u>	30	.13	83	O M-	1546 8 one No.	
Name and Address of Author for Geo-Technical Report Date of Survey from 6 top) LABOR LABORS St. Clumma at right Mining Claims Provisions Geophysical Derive of Survey: Other Enter 20 days. (This includes in the columns at right me culting) Mining Claims Traversed (List in numerical sequence) Mining Claims Provisions Geophysical Enter 40 days. (This includes in the culting) - Electromagnetic Ban Days Other Geophysical Days per level Complete revents aide and enter columns at right Mining Claim Mining Claim Mining Claim Complete revents aide and enter columns at right Mining Claim Complete revents aide and enter columns at right Mining Claim Rec E I V E D	25 TWEEDSMUL Survey Company HOBBS	<u>r Ave Ki</u> Consultin	KLAI	VD LANCE	E GNTADIO,	pzN	3MB 56	8-8/6	7
reacts introduces to port 2ach Califin in Columns at right Wining Claim Mining Claim for first survey: Geophysical Day per 2 Geophysical Mining Claim For first survey: Geophysical Day per 2 Number Prefix Number For first survey: Geophysical Day per 2 Geophysical Mining Claim For first survey: Geophysical Day per 2 Geophysical Mining Claim Ser sch additional survey: Geophysical Days per 2 Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Days per 2 Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Days per 2 Geophysical Geophysical Geophysical Complete reverse side and inter total(s) here Geophysical Days per 2 Geophysical Geophysica	Name and Address of Author (of	Geo-Technical Report)	RWAY	DRK	AURORA ON	TARO	46244 Day 1	Survey (from 5 90 Mo. Yr.	20 5 7 Dey Mo.
Or first Burrey: Geophysical Designer Enter 40 days. (This includes line cuting) : Electromagnetic 2.0 · Magnetioneter 4.0 · Other Geophysical · Other Geophysical <	ipecial Provisions	ch Claim in Columns		Mining C	laims fraverseo		iumerical sequel		liaina Olaina
Criter 40 days. (This includes in a cuting): - Electromagnetic 2.0 Line cuting): - Magnetometer 4.0 Some acting and curvey: - Other - Other Series 20 days (for each) Geological - Geological Geochemical Days per Claim - Electromagnetic - R E C E I V E D Althorne Credits - Electromagnetic - Magnetometer		Geophysical	Days per Claim	Prefix	Number	Prefix -	Number	Prefix	Number
Enter do days. (This includes line cuting) Magnetometer 40 Serve ach additional survey: sing the same grid: Other 40 Serve ach additional survey: sing the same grid: Other Geological Geological Geochamical Geochamical Jonn Freeze Geochamical Days per Claim Somples reverse side and inter total(s) here Belcomagnetic R E C E I V E D Vidorme Credits Magnetometer Other Somples reverse side and inter total(s) here Belcomagnetic R E C E I V E D Vidorme Credits Magnetometer Other Other Geochamical Days per Claim Note: Special provisions spoy to Andorne Surveys. Electromagnetic MINING LINDS SECTION Magnetometer Other Geochamical Magnetometer Other Magnetometer Other Total number of mining claims covered provision strue. State Record House as per for of Work. Total number of mining claims covered points report of work. State Record House of Person Certifying State Total number of mining claims covered point work or witnessed same during and/or mining claims covered point work. Magnetometer	OF RIST SUIVEY:	Electromagnetic	30		11/4			+	
And recommendant in the second and intervention of the second and intervention of the second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and the second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and the second and intervention and annexed report of Work. The second and the second	Enter 40 days. (This includes line cutting)	Man		JL-	11107252	1			
or de control a dolinonal survey: ang the same grid: Enter 20 days (for each) Geological Geochemical Calim C	······································	 Magnetometer 	40			-l,	·		
Enter 20 days (for each) Geological Geochemical Geochemical Geochemical Geochemical Days per Claim Connected Geochemical Geochemical Connected Geochemical Connected Geochemical Geochemical Connected Geochemical	or each additional survey: sing the same grid:	- Other				/			
Ian Days Geochemical Ian Days Geochemical ompiete reverse side and her totak(s) here - Bioctromagnetic - Magnetometer - Other - Other - Bectromagnetic - Other - Diffice - Geological - Magnetometer - Other - Diffice - Geological - Magnetometer - Other - Diffice Surveys - Other Total miles flown over claim(s). - Bectromagnetic - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Net: Special provisions credits do not apply to Aubone surveys. - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. - Not: Special provisions credite aton over claim(s). - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. - Maynetometer - Other - Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. - Partification Verifying - Agent of an one-credite and number of provered the work or witnessed same during and/or mining claims covered by this report of work. - Becerify call charse	Enter 20 days (for each)	Geological			-				•
Ian Days Geophysical Days per Claim complete reverse side and ner total(s) here - Electromagnetic RECEIVED . Electromagnetic - Magrelometer - Other DEC I O 1950 Geological Geochemical Days per Claim DEC I O 1950 Informe Credits Geochemical Days per Claim MINING LINDS SECTION Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Anborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Days per Claim Intel miles flown over claim(s). ate Magnetometer Diter Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work. NoU/S 19 go Surveys. Other Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. I Partification verifying Report of Work Sog 7 Tweedomin due ter its complete and animate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or mining claims covered by this report of work. I Iammand Address of Person Certifying Telephone No. Date ARTOL NO Sog Surveys Telephone No. Date ARTOL NO Sog Sog NOU 15 ARTOL NO Sog NOU 15 AR 10 50 Sog NOU 15 AR 10 50		Geochemical		<u>}</u>					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
onpile reverse side and ner total(s) here Electromagnetic · Hagnetiometer Other · Geological Beckemical Introme Credita Bays per Claim Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Antorne Electromagnetic Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Antorne Electromagnetic Magnetometer Other Other Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Magnetometer Jate Refered Holder sy Agen; (Signature) Note: Special provisions credits do not Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Attract of the someter Other Total number of provisions credits on personal and inlimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work. having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or mining claims covered by this report of work. Partification Address of Person Certifying Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Telephone No Telephone No Telephone No Telephone No Statuset Statuset Statuset Statuset Statuset Statuset	lan Days	Geophysical	Days per				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Inter total(s) here i		Ceophysical	Claim				0 FX		
Magnetometer Other Geological Geochemical Dec LO 1990	omplete reverse side and nter total(s) here	Electromagnetic	ļ	·	REC	FIT	ED		<u>. </u>
Other Deve per Geological Geochemical Urborne Credita Days per Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Airborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Other Magnetometer Other Differ Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work Nete: Special flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work Nete: Special flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work Nete: Special flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work Nete: Special and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or ther its completion and annexed report is true. Iame and Address of Person Certifying Date (LAHUDE) Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Person Certifying Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Person Certifying Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Person Certifying Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Person Certifying Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Person Certifying Secure Basterical GM 30 9 Twiceborn Cart (Strue 160 Address of Pe		- Magnetometer							
Geological Geological Geological Geochemical Nithorne Credite Days per Claim Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Arborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Mining claims covered Other Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Arborne Recorded Holder er Agent (Signature) Date Recorded Holder er Agent (Signature) Mouris 19 go Surveys. Margend Address of Person Certifying Surveys. Telephone No. 568-8107 Surveys. Go of Office Use Only Surveys. So NOU 15 Aff 10 50		Other			DEC	1019	90		
Jerological Mining And S SECTION Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Airborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Days per Claim Mining Links Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Airborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Magnetometer Links Other Other Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work. Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. ////////////////////////////////////		Geological							<u> </u>
Geochemical Initial description Nitborne Credits Days per Claim Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Airborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Other Other Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Not/S 19 @D Surveys. Mou/S 19 @D Surveys. Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Airborne Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Nate Received Holder by Agent (Bignaturn) Mou/S 19 @D Surveys. Not/S 19 @D Surveys. Magneton of Work Surveys. Pereby certify that I have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work. having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Surveys and Softwarture) Secure Basettice Magnetice Telephone No. Telephone No. Date Secure Basettice Bay (Bigneture) Softwarture) Softwarture) Softwarture) Softwarture) Softwarture) Softwarture) Softwarture)		Geological			MINING	LANDS	<u>fection</u>		
Note: Special provisions credits do not apply to Arborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Other Days per Claim Magnetometer Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Magnetometer Other Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of Mov/S 19 0D Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Nereby certify that i have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or ifter its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Total 300 9 Tweethoms curve Telephone No. Date Telephone No. Date Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work. Telephone No. Date Total number of the work or witnessed same during and/or inter its completion and annexed report is true. Telephone No. Date Total number of the work or witnessed same during and/or inter its completion and annexed report is true. Telephone No. Date Total number of the work or witnessed same during and/or inter its completion and annexed report is true. Telephone No. Date Total number of the work or witnessed by (Silviture) 568-BIO7 Partifica Use Only 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50		Geochemical			WINTING				
Note: Special provisions apply to Arborne Surveys. Electromagnetic Magnetometer Other Differ Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. May 15 19 00 Preference Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) Mov 15 19 00 Preference Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) Mov 15 19 00 Preference Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 15 19 00 Preference Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 15 Aff 10 50 Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 15 Aff 10 50 Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 15 Aff 10 50 Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 15 Aff 10 50 Prefereded Holder by Agent (Signatur) May 16 Address of Person Certifying Prefereded Holder by Agent Barteria May 16 Address of Person Certifying Prefereded Molder by (Signature) Telephone No. Date Telephone No. Date Fielephone No. Prefereded Holder by (Signature) Fielephone No. Prefereded Holder by (Signa	Airborne Credits		Days per Claim						
creatis do not apply to Arborne Surveys. Other Other Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Date Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature) Mov/15 19 go Surveys. Mov/15 19 go Surveys. Prefered Holder or Agent (Signature) mining claims covered by this report of work. ertification Vérifying Report of Work Foreby certify that I have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or there is completion and annexed report is true. vame and Address of Person Certifying Telephone No. Secure Basterach GM 30 9 Tweechann cure Telephone No. Date 568-8107 Receivel Shing or Office Use Only 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic							
Surveys. Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of work. Mov 15 19 00 Surveys. Perification Verifying Report of Work Fortactacted hereby certify that I have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work. having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or itser its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Secure Bacteria Get 30 9 Tweechnin cure Telephone No. 568 - Blo 7 Receiver Stand 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	apply to Airborne	Magnetometer					1	-1	
Other Other Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work. Movis 19 gp State S	Surveys.	Out-on-					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u></u>
Total miles flown over claim(s). Total number of mining claims covered by this report of Work Mov 15 19 00 Sussel Estimation Pertification Verifying Report of Work Estimation hereby certify that I have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. Image: Management of Work Name and Address of Person Certifying Image: Management of Work Image: Management of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Image: Management of Work Image: Management of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Image: Management of Work Image: Management of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Image: Management of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or true work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or iter its completion and annexed report is true. State and Base (Base Base (Base (B		Uner							<u></u>
Date Recarded Holder or Agent (Signature) Mov 15 19 00 2010 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	Total miles flown over cla	aim(s).				_	Total	ſ	
710 V 15 19 00 2000000000000000000000000000000000000	Date Rec	erded Holder er Agent (Signatury)				mining claim	s covered	1
Interesting the point of Work Interesting that I have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in this Report of Work, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after its completion and annexed report is true. Name and Address of Person Certifying Derarel Basterach 91309 Tweedomm are the true for the point Telephone No. 568-8107 Received Stando 100 NOU 15 AM 10 50	10115 19 90 2	ort of Work	ACH		L	J	by this report	of work.	
Varie and Address of Person Certifying Secard Bastacade Gpt 309 Tweedsnin are find and on the Hepoth of Work, having performed the Work of Witnessed same during and/or after its completion and annexed report is true. Varies and Address of Person Certifying Telephone No. 568-8107 Or Office Use Only 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	bank and the the				at in Depend of Minute				during andles
Name and Address of Person Certifying Serand Basterach 91 309 Tweedonm and History Former (Signature) Telephone No. 568-8107 Preceived Shardo 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	ifter its completion and annexed	report is true.	oge or the la	icis sei ionn in	this neport of work.	naving pen	ormed the work or w	inessed same	coring and/or
Serand Sasterado 91 309 Incedonan and Frederic Porton By (Signature) Telephone No. 568-8107 Areceived Stand 1:15 AM 10 50 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	Name and Address of Person Co	ertifying		÷.		<i>.</i>	·		
or Office Use Only 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50	Server San	tuscho got	309 /	Wiecon	mare k	TAN	MAR CARK	ST.	(7.8.)
or Office Use Only 90 NOU 15 AM 10 50			5/	a-2107		Land	Bounda	ENA?	
or Office Use Only 90 NOV 15 AM 10 50					Receive	Standay :			f
90 NUV 15 HIT 10 50	or Office Use Only						15 OM 16	1 50	
	•					90 NOI	172 ULT	,	
Total Days Date Recorded Mining Recorder					1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I				
Pr. Recorded	Total Days Date Recorded	Minino R	ecorder	A A				ו חי	

. .

